

CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH ZONING ADMINISTRATOR STAFF REPORT

May 28, 2020 Agenda Item No. 5

SUBJECT:	La Plante Family Trust Mixed-Use Remodel and Addition (PA2019-26) Coastal Development Permit No. CD2019-072		
SITE LOCATION:	112 Agate Avenue		
APPLICANT:	Aslan Companies, Inc		
OWNER:	La Plante Family Trust		
PLANNER:	Joselyn Perez, Assistant Planner 949-644-3312, jperez@newportbeachca.gov		

LAND USE AND ZONING

- General Plan Land Use Plan Category: MU-W2 (Mixed Use Water Related)
- **Zoning District:** MU-W2 (Mixed Use Water Related)
- Coastal Land Use Plan Category: MU-W (Mixed Use Water)
- Coastal Zoning District: MU-W2 (Mixed Use Water Related)

PROJECT SUMMARY

The Applicant proposes the renovation of an existing nonconforming mixed-use building. The project generally includes installing small landscape planters on the ground floor level, reconfiguring and refreshing the existing commercial storefront, remodeling the residential second floor, and constructing a third-story addition with a roof deck. The project would result in a net addition of 65 square feet of floor area bringing the total gross floor area of the building to 3,158 square feet. The coastal development permit (CDP) is required as the project will increase the height of the existing structure by more than 10 percent.

RECOMMENDATION

- 1) Conduct a public hearing;
- 2) Find this project exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15301 under Class 1 (Existing Facilities) of the CEQA Guidelines, California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, because it has no potential to have a significant effect on the environment; and
- 3) Adopt Draft Zoning Administrator Resolution No. _ approving Coastal Development Permit No. CD2019-072 (Attachment No. ZA 1).

DISCUSSION

Land Use and Development Standards

- The subject property is located in the MU-W2 Coastal Zoning District, which provides for marine-related uses intermixed with general commercial, visitor-serving commercial and residential dwelling units on the upper floors. The renovated laundromat will serve residents with a year-round service while supporting visitors and tourism to Balboa Island. The residential unit is limited to the second and third floor and the overall mix of uses within the building conforms with the intent and purpose of the zoning district. The project is consistent with the City's Coastal Land Use Plan, General Plan, and Zoning Code.
- A CDP is required and the property is not eligible for a waiver for de minimis development because the property is located in the Coastal Commission Appeal Area.
- The property is currently developed with a 3,093-square-foot mixed-use building. There is an existing 1,634-square-foot commercial laundromat on the ground floor with a single 1,459-square-foot residential unit above. The Applicant proposes to add small landscape planters to the frontage along Agate Avenue, reconfigure the existing storefront resulting in a 47-square-foot reduction of nonresidential floor area, remodel the second floor resulting in a 123-square-foot reduction of residential floor area, add a 235-square-foot third-floor bedroom and bathroom, and add a partially covered roof top deck and patio. The total increase in residential floor area is 112 square feet, which is less than 10 percent of the existing residential floor area. The project ultimately results in a net addition of 65 square feet, bringing the total gross floor area of the building to 3,158 square feet with a Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 1.24. The height of the building will increase from 21 feet, 7 inches to 31 feet, which complies with the allowed height limit in the MU-W2 District.
- The existing building was built in 1962, in accordance with Use Permit No. UP0678. There are multiple design features that do not conform to the current development standards. Newport Beach Municipal Code (NBMC) Subsection 21.38.030(C) defines a "legal nonconforming structure" as any structure that was lawfully erected but does not conform with the current development standards for the zoning district in which it is located by reason of adoption or amendment of the Zoning Code. The following are considered legal nonconformities:
 - a. The ground-floor laundromat has an existing gross floor area of 1,634 square feet and a resultant FAR of 0.64, whereas the current Code allows only 0.50;

La Plante Family Trust Mixed-Use Remodel and Addition (PA2019-260) Zoning Administrator, May 28, 2020 Page 3

- b. There is no commercial parking provided, whereas the current requirement would be seven parking spaces for the laundromat use;
- c. The residential parking provided is in the form of a two-space carport, whereas the current requirement is two enclosed parking spaces; and
- d. The existing building is set back only 5 feet from the rear property line, whereas the current requirement is 10 feet. At present, there are stairs and site walls within the rear setback.
- The proposed addition to the residential portion is designed in accordance with NBMC Section 21.38.060 (Nonconforming Parking), which allows for additions up to a maximum of 10 percent of the existing gross floor area of the structure within any 10-year period without requiring the parking to be brought into compliance with current Code. Furthermore, the renovation of the laundromat will result in the overall reduction of the commercial FAR. The commercial FAR will decrease from 0.64 to 0.62 which ultimately makes the building more conforming.
- While the project proposes a patio cover on the second floor, adjacent to the existing nonconforming rear setback, the project has been designed to ensure the new patio cover posts are within the buildable area and none of the proposed improvements are within the rear alley setback.
- The proposed construction conforms to all applicable development standards, including floor area limit, setbacks, height, and off-street parking as evidenced by the project plans and illustrated in Table 1 below.

Table 1 – Development Standards								
Development Standard	Standard Existing		Proposed					
Setbacks (min.)								
Front	0 feet	0 feet	0 feet					
Sides	0 feet	0 feet	0 feet					
Rear	10 feet	5 feet	10 feet (for the new					
			construction)					
Residential Floor Area	0.75	0.57	0.62					
Ratio (FAR)								
Commercial FAR	0.50	0.64	0.62					
Total FAR	1.25	1.21	1.24					
Height (max.)	26-foot flat roof or	21 feet, 7	26-foot guardrails					
	flat elements	inches	_					
	31-foot sloped roof		31-foot sloped roof					

• The project was not deemed a new structure and was not evaluated in accordance with NBMC Section 20.48.130 (Mixed-Use Projects). Approval of a site development review is not required.

The neighborhood is predominantly developed with two-story residential structures intertwined with two-story mixed-use buildings that also have commercial on the ground floor and residential above. The adjacent two-story MU-W2 properties along Agate Avenue have heights generally around 20 feet from finished grade to the top of the structure; however if the properties were to be demolished and redeveloped, they would be allowed a maximum height of 31 feet measured from a finished floor elevation of 9.00 feet North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD88). As this project is the remodel of an existing structure, the height of the structure is being measured from the average existing grade of 6.55 feet NAVD88. The proposed height of the building conforms to the development standards of the Zoning District and actually results in a lower overall height than a new structure.

Hazards

The development is located on an inland property in a developed area approximately 185 feet from the bay. The project site is separated from the bay (the nearest body of water) by a row of structures, both the South Bay Front pedestrian walkway (also known as the boardwalk or the Balboa Island Loop) and South Bay Front Alley, as well as a City-owned concrete seawall/bulkhead. The bulkhead is part of a larger bulkhead system which surrounds Balboa Island.

- The finished floor elevation of the first floor of the existing structure is 6.71 feet (NAVD88). While this elevation would not comply with the minimum 9.0-foot (NAVD88) elevation standard for new structures, this project is not considered a new structure based on the project valuation in accordance with NBMC 15.50.200(C).
- The property is located in an area known for the potential of seismic activity and liquefaction. All projects are required to comply with the California Building Code (CBC) and Building Division standards and policies. Geotechnical investigations specifically addressing liquefaction are required to be reviewed and approved prior to the issuance of a building permit. Permit issuance is also contingent on the inclusion of design mitigation identified in the investigations. Construction plans are reviewed for compliance with approved investigations and CBC prior to building permit issuance.

Water Quality

 The property is located approximately 185 feet from coastal waters. A Water Quality and Hydrology Plan (WQHP) has not been required; however a Construction Erosion Control Plan was provided to implement temporary Best Management Practices (BMPs) during construction to minimize erosion and sedimentation and to minimize pollution of runoff and coastal waters derived by construction chemicals and materials.

• This project proposes no paving or grading.

Public Access and Views

- The project site is located between the nearest public road and the sea. NBMC Section 21.30A.040 (A) requires that the provision of public access bear a reasonable relationship between the requirement and the project's impact, and be proportional to the impact. In this case, the project renovates an existing mixed-use building. The project does not involve a change in land use, density or intensity that will result in increased demand on public access and recreation opportunities. Furthermore, the project is designed and sited (appropriate height, setbacks, etc.) so as not to block or impede existing public access opportunities.
- The project site is not located adjacent to a coastal view road, public access way, or Coastal Viewpoint as identified in the Coastal Land Use Plan and the nearest coastal viewpoint is approximately half a mile away at the intersection of Park Avenue and Grand Canal. The Applicant's investigation of the project site and surrounding area did not identify any other public view opportunities (as described in attachment ZA 3 Applicant's Project Justification).
- The existing development does not currently provide nor does it inhibit public coastal access. The existing building is located on an interior lot approximately 180 feet northeast of the Balboa Island Loop, where lateral access is provided and will continue to be provided by the Balboa Island Loop.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

This project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15301, Article 19 of Chapter 3 under Class 1 (Existing Facilities) of the CEQA Guidelines, California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Chapter 3, because it has no potential to have a significant effect on the environment. The Class 1 exemption includes additions to existing structures up to 50 percent of the floor area of the structure before the addition, or 2,500 square feet, whichever is less.

The proposed project includes the renovation of an existing nonconforming building and the addition of a 235-square-foot residential third floor and roof top deck.

PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice of this public hearing was published in the Daily Pilot, mailed to all owners and residential occupants of property within 300 feet of the boundaries of the site (excluding intervening rights-of-way and waterways), including the applicant, and posted on the subject property at least 10 days before the scheduled hearing, consistent with the provisions of the Municipal Code. Additionally, the item appeared on the agenda for this meeting, which was posted at City Hall and on the City website.

APPEAL PERIOD:

This action shall become final and effective 14 days following the date the Resolution is adopted unless within such time an appeal or call for review is filed with the Community Development Director in accordance with the provisions of Title 21 (Local Coastal Implementation Plan) of the Newport Beach Municipal Code. Final action taken by the City may be appealed to the Coastal Commission in compliance with Section 21.64.035 of the City's certified LCP and Title 14 California Code of Regulations, Sections 13111 through 13120, and Section 30603 of the Coastal Act. For additional information on filing an appeal, contact the Planning Division at 949-644-3200.

Prepared by:

Assistant Planner

BMZ/jp

Attachments:

- ZA 1 Draft Resolution
- ZA 2 Vicinity Map
- ZA 3 Applicant's Project Justification
- ZA 4 Project Plans

Attachment No. ZA 1

Draft Resolution

RESOLUTION NO. ZA2020-###

A RESOLUTION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. CD2019-072 TO RENOVATE AN EXISTING NONCONFORMING MIXED-USE BUILDING AND ADD A 235-SQUARE-FOOT RESIDENTIAL THIRD STORY AND ROOF TOP DECK LOCATED AT 112 AGATE AVENUE (PA2019-260).

THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH HEREBY FINDS AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. STATEMENT OF FACTS.

- 1. An application was filed by Aslan Companies, Inc, ("Applicant") with respect to property located at 112 Agate Avenue, requesting approval of a coastal development permit (CDP).
- 2. The lot at 112 Agate Avenue is legally described as Lot 31 of Block 9, Resubdivision of Section 1, Balboa Island.
- 3. The Applicant proposes the renovation of an existing nonconforming mixed-use building. The project generally includes installing small landscape planters on the ground floor level, reconfiguring and refreshing the existing commercial storefront, remodeling the residential second floor, and constructing a third-story addition with a roof deck. The project would result in a net addition of 65 square feet of floor area bringing the total gross floor area of the building to 3,158 square feet. The CDP is required as the project will increase the height of the existing structure by more than 10 percent.
- 4. The subject property is designated MU-W2 (Mixed Use Water Related) by the General Plan Land Use Element and is located within the MU-W2 (Mixed Use Water) Zoning District.
- 5. The subject property is located within the coastal zone. The Coastal Land Use Plan category is MU-W (Mixed Use Water) and it is located within the MU-W2 (Mixed Use Water Related) Coastal Zone District.
- 6. A public hearing was held on May 28, 2020, in the Council Chambers at 100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach. A notice of time, place and purpose of the hearing was given in accordance with the Newport Beach Municipal Code (NBMC). Evidence, both written and oral, was presented to, and considered by, the Zoning Administrator at this hearing.

SECTION 2. CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT DETERMINATION.

1. This project is categorically exempt pursuant to Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations Section 15301, Article 19 of Chapter 3, Guidelines for Implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under Class 1 (Existing Facilities) because it has no potential to have a significant effect on the environment.

2. Class 1 includes additions to existing structures. The proposed project includes the renovation of an existing nonconforming building and the addition of a 235-square-foot residential third floor and roof top deck.

SECTION 3. REQUIRED FINDINGS.

In accordance with Section 21.52.015 (Coastal Development Permits, Findings and Decision) of the NBMC, the following findings and facts in support of such findings are set forth:

Finding:

A. Conforms to all applicable sections of the certified Local Coastal Program.

Facts in Support of Finding:

- 1. The project site is zoned MU-W2 (Mixed-Use Water). This Coastal Zoning District provides for marine-related uses to be intermixed with general commercial, visitor-serving commercial and residential dwelling units on the upper floors. The renovated laundromat will serve residents with a year-round service while supporting visitors and tourism to Balboa Island. The residential unit is limited to the second and third floor and the overall mix of uses within the building conforms with the intent and purpose of the zoning district.
- 2. The property is currently developed with a 3,093-square-foot mixed-use building. There is an existing 1,634-square-foot commercial laundromat on the ground floor with a single 1,459-square-foot residential unit above. The Applicant proposes to add small landscape planters to the frontage along Agate Avenue, reconfigure the existing storefront resulting in a 47-square-foot reduction of nonresidential floor area, remodel the second floor resulting in a 123-square-foot reduction of residential floor area, add a 235-square-foot third-floor bedroom and bathroom, and add a partially covered roof top deck and patio. The total increase in residential floor area. The project ultimately results in a net addition of 65 square feet, bringing the total gross floor area of the building to 3,158 square feet with a Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 1.24. The height of the building will increase from 21 feet, 7 inches to 31 feet, which complies with the allowed height limit in the MU-W2 District.
- 3. The existing building was built in 1962, in accordance with Use Permit No. UP0678. There are multiple design features that do not conform to the current development standards. NBMC Subsection 21.38.030(C) defines a "legal nonconforming structure" as any structure that was lawfully erected but does not conform with the current development standards for the zoning district in which it is located by reason of adoption or amendment of the Zoning Code. The following are considered legal nonconformities:
 - a. The ground-floor laundromat has an existing gross floor area of 1,634 square feet and a resultant FAR of 0.64, whereas the current Code allows only 0.50;

- b. There is no commercial parking provided, whereas the current requirement would be seven (7) parking spaces for the laundromat use;
- c. The residential parking provided is in the form of a two (2)-space carport, whereas the current requirement is two (2) enclosed parking spaces; and
- d. The existing building is set back only five (5) feet from the rear property line, whereas the current requirement is 10 feet. At present, there are stairs and site walls within the rear setback.
- 4. The proposed addition to the residential portion is designed in accordance with NBMC Section 21.38.060 (Nonconforming Parking), which allows for additions up to a maximum of 10 percent of the existing gross floor area of the structure within any 10-year period without requiring the parking to be brought into compliance with current Code. Furthermore, the renovation of the laundromat will result in the overall reduction of the commercial FAR. The commercial FAR will decrease from 0.64 to 0.62 which ultimately makes the building more conforming.
- 5. The proposed development complies with applicable mixed-use development standards including, but not limited to, floor area limitation, setbacks, and height.
 - a. The maximum floor area limitation is 3,187.5 square feet and the proposed floor area is 3,158 square feet. The proposed residential FAR of 0.62 along with the proposed commercial FAR of 0.62 results in an overall FAR of 1.24 which is consistent with the maximum allowable FAR of 1.25 for the MU-W2 Zoning District.
 - b. The proposed development complies with the minimum required setbacks of the property which are 0 feet along the front property line abutting Agate Avenue, 0 feet along each side property line, and 10 feet along the rear property line abutting the alley.
 - c. The highest guardrail is less than 26 feet from established grade (6.55 feet based on the North American Vertical Datum of 1988 [NAVD88]) and the highest ridge is no more than 31 feet from established grade, which comply with the maximum height requirements.
- 6. The neighborhood is predominantly developed with two (2)-story residential structures intertwined with two (2)-story mixed-use buildings that also have commercial on the ground floor and residential above. The adjacent two (2)-story MU-W2 properties along Agate Avenue have heights generally around 20 feet from finished grade to the top of the structure; however if the properties were to be demolished and redeveloped, they would be allowed a maximum height of 31 feet measured from a finished floor elevation of 9.00 feet NAVD88. As this project is the remodel of an existing structure, the height of the structure is being measured from the average existing grade of 6.55 feet NAVD88. The proposed height of the building conforms to the development standards of the Zoning District and actually results in a lower overall height than a new structure.

- 7. The development is located on an inland property in a developed area approximately 185 feet from the bay. The project site is separated from the bay (the nearest body of water) by a row of structures, both the South Bay Front pedestrian walkway (also known as the boardwalk or the Balboa Island Loop) and the South Bay Front Alley, as well as a City-owned concrete seawall/bulkhead. The bulkhead is part of a larger bulkhead system which surrounds Balboa Island. The finished floor elevation of the first floor of the existing structure is 6.71 feet (NAVD88). While this elevation would not comply with the minimum 9.0-foot (NAVD88) elevation standard for new structures, this project is not considered a new structure based on the project valuation in accordance with NBMC Subsection 15.50.200(C). Conditions of Approval No. 2 and 3 included in Exhibit "A" of this resolution stipulate that if at any point, the valuation of the project increases to be considered substantial improvement (and thus a new structure), this CDP will no longer be valid, and a new CDP will need to be obtained for the new development.
- 8. Because the project was not deemed a new structure, it was not evaluated in accordance with NBMC Section 20.48.130 (Mixed-Use Projects) and a site development review approval is not required.
- 9. The property is located in an area known for the potential of seismic activity and liquefaction. All projects are required to comply with the California Building Code (CBC) and Building Division standards and policies. Geotechnical investigations specifically addressing liquefaction are required to be reviewed and approved prior to the issuance of building permits. Permit issuance is also contingent on the inclusion of design mitigation identified in the investigations. Construction plans are reviewed for compliance with approved investigations and CBC prior to building permit issuance.
- 10. The property is located within 185 feet of coastal waters. A Water Quality and Hydrology Plan (WQHP) has not been required; however, a Construction Erosion Control Plan was provided to implement temporary Best Management Practices (BMPs) during construction to minimize erosion and sedimentation and to minimize pollution of runoff and coastal waters derived by construction chemicals and materials. Furthermore, this project proposes no paving or grading.
- 11. New landscaping within the planters will be verified for compliance with NBMC Section 21.30.075 (Landscaping). Condition of Approval No. 17 requires drought-tolerant species and prohibits invasive species. Prior to issuance of building permits, the final landscape plans will be reviewed to verify invasive species are not planted.
- 12. The project site is not located adjacent to a designated coastal view road or Coastal Viewpoint as identified in the Coastal Land Use Plan.

Finding:

B. Conforms with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act if the project is located between the nearest public road and the sea or shoreline of any body of water located within the coastal zone.

Facts in Support of Finding:

- 1. The project site is located between the nearest public road and the sea. NBMC Section 21.30A.040(A) requires that the provision of public access bear a reasonable relationship between the requirement and the project's impact, and be proportional to the impact. In this case, the project renovates an existing mixed-use building. The project does not involve a change in land use, density or intensity that will result in increased demand on public access and recreation opportunities. Furthermore, the project is designed and sited (appropriate height, setbacks, etc.) so as not to block or impede existing public access opportunities.
- 2. The existing development does not currently provide nor does it inhibit public coastal access. The existing building is located on an interior lot approximately 180 feet northeast of the Balboa Island Loop, where lateral access is provided and will continue to be provided. The Balboa Island Loop grants users with bay views and the opportunity to travel the outer perimeter of Balboa Island. Vertical access to the Balboa Island Loop is provided by Agate Avenue.
- 3. The nearest designated coastal viewpoint is approximately one-half mile east of the site at the intersection of Park Avenue and Grand Canal. The project site is located adjacent to Balboa Island Park, which is accessible to the public and provides some limited opportunities to view the bay. The proposed addition complies with all applicable Local Coastal Program (LCP) development standards and maintains a building envelope consistent with the allowable neighborhood pattern of development. Additionally, Agate Avenue is a highly traveled corridor that terminates at the Balboa Island Ferry. The reconfiguration of the commercial storefront, installation of landscape planters, and façade renovation will refresh the building and provide an enhanced pedestrian experience. The project will create an improved view corridor down Agate Avenue.

SECTION 4. DECISION.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- 1. The Zoning Administrator of the City of Newport Beach hereby finds this project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to Section 15301 under Class 1 (Existing Facilities) of the CEQA Guidelines, California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Division 6, Chapter 3, because it has no potential to have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. The Zoning Administrator of the City of Newport Beach hereby approves Coastal Development Permit No.CD2019-072, subject to the conditions set forth in Exhibit "A," which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference.
- 3. This action shall become final and effective 14 days following the date this Resolution was adopted unless within such time an appeal or call for review is filed with the Community Development Director in accordance with the provisions of Title 21 Local Coastal Implementation Plan, of the Newport Beach Municipal Code. Final action taken by the City may be appealed to the Coastal Commission in compliance with Section

21.64.035 of the City's certified LCP and Title 14 California Code of Regulations, Sections 13111 through 13120, and Section 30603 of the Coastal Act.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS 28TH DAY OF MAY, 2020.

Jaime Murillo, Zoning Administrator

EXHIBIT "A"

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

- 1. The development shall be in substantial conformance with the approved site plan, floor plans and building elevations stamped and dated with the date of this approval (except as modified by applicable conditions of approval).
- 2. <u>After building permit issuance</u>, any potential revisions beyond the scope of work reviewed and approved under this Coastal Development Permit (CDP) shall be discussed with the Planning and Building Divisions. Approval of revisions to project plans are not guaranteed. The Applicant acknowledges that any changes in the current scope of work may require the entire structure to be demolished and redeveloped in conformance with the current development standards.
- 3. If at any time the project is deemed to be a substantial improvement (i.e., a new structure) pursuant to NBMC 15.50.200(C), this CDP shall be void and a new CDP shall be obtained.
- 4. This approval does not authorize any new or existing improvements (including landscaping) on State tidelands, public beaches, or the public right-of-way.
- 5. This CDP does not authorize any development seaward of the private property.
- 6. The Applicant is responsible for compliance with the Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA). In compliance with the MBTA, grading, brush removal, building demolition, tree trimming, and similar construction activities shall occur between August 16 and January 31, outside of the peak nesting period. If such activities must occur inside the peak nesting season from February 1 to August 15, compliance with the following is required to prevent the taking of native birds pursuant to MBTA:
 - A. The construction area shall be inspected for active nests. If birds are observed flying from a nest or sitting on a nest, it can be assumed that the nest is active. Construction activity within 300 feet of an active nest shall be delayed until the nest is no longer active. Continue to observe the nest until the chicks have left the nest and activity is no longer observed. When the nest is no longer active, construction activity can continue in the nest area.
 - B. It is a violation of state and federal law to kill or harm a native bird. To ensure compliance, consider hiring a biologist to assist with the survey for nesting birds, and to determine when it is safe to commence construction activities. If an active nest is found, one or two short follow-up surveys will be necessary to check on the nest and determine when the nest is no longer active.
- 7. Best Management Practices (BMPs) and Good Housekeeping Practices (GHPs) shall be implemented prior to and throughout the duration of construction activity as designated in the Construction Erosion Control Plan.

- 8. The discharge of any hazardous materials into storm sewer systems or receiving waters shall be prohibited. Machinery and equipment shall be maintained and washed in confined areas specifically designed to control runoff. A designated fueling and vehicle maintenance area with appropriate berms and protection to prevent spillage shall be provided as far away from storm drain systems or receiving waters as possible.
- 9. Debris from demolition shall be removed from work areas each day and removed from the project site within 24 hours of the completion of the project. Stock piles and construction materials shall be covered, enclosed on all sites, not stored in contact with the soil, and located as far away as possible from drain inlets and any waterway.
- 10. Trash and debris shall be disposed in proper trash and recycling receptacles at the end of each construction day. Solid waste, including excess concrete, shall be disposed in adequate disposal facilities at a legal disposal site or recycled at a recycling facility.
- 11. The project is subject to all applicable City ordinances, policies, and standards, unless specifically waived or modified by the conditions of approval.
- 12. The Applicant shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws. Material violation of any of those laws in connection with the use may be cause for revocation of this Coastal Development Permit.
- 13. This CDP may be modified or revoked by the Zoning Administrator if determined that the proposed uses or conditions under which it is being operated or maintained is detrimental to the public health, welfare or materially injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity or if the property is operated or maintained so as to constitute a public nuisance.
- 14. <u>Prior to the issuance of building permits</u>, the Applicant shall submit a final construction erosion control plan. The plan shall be subject to the review and approval by the Building Division.
- 15. <u>Prior to issuance of a building permit</u>, a copy of the Resolution, including conditions of approval Exhibit "A" shall be incorporated into the Building Division and field sets of plans.
- 16. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the Applicant shall submit to the Planning Division an additional copy of the approved architectural plans for inclusion in the Coastal Development file. The plans shall be identical to those approved by all City departments for building permit issuance. The approved copy shall include architectural sheets only and shall be reduced in size to 11 inches by 17 inches. The plans shall accurately depict the elements approved by this Coastal Development Permit.
- 17. Prior to the issuance of building permits, the Applicant shall submit a final landscape and irrigation plan. These plans shall incorporate drought tolerant plantings, non-invasive plant species and water efficient irrigation design. The plans shall be approved by the Planning Division.

- 18. All landscape materials and irrigation systems shall be maintained in accordance with the approved landscape plan. All landscaped areas shall be maintained in a healthy and growing condition and shall receive regular pruning, fertilizing, mowing, and trimming. All landscaped areas shall be kept free of weeds and debris. All irrigation systems shall be kept operable, including adjustments, replacements, repairs, and cleaning as part of regular maintenance.
- 19. <u>Prior to the issuance of building permit</u>, the Applicant shall pay any unpaid administrative costs associated with the processing of this application to the Planning Division.
- 20. Should the property be sold or otherwise come under different ownership, any future owners or assignees shall be notified of the conditions of this approval by the current property owner or agent.
- 21. This Coastal Development Permit No. CD2019-072 shall expire unless exercised within 24 months from the date of approval as specified in Section 21.54.060 (Time Limits and Extensions) of the NBMC, unless an extension is otherwise granted.
- 22. To the fullest extent permitted by law, Applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers, employees, and agents from and against any and all claims, demands, obligations, damages, actions, causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties, liabilities, costs and expenses (including without limitation, attorney's fees, disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature whatsoever which may arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City's approval of La Plante Family Trust Mixed-Use Remodel and Addition including, but not limited to, Coastal Development Permit No. CD2019-072 (PA2019-260). This indemnification shall include, but not be limited to, damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit, attorneys' fees, and other expenses incurred in connection with such claim, action, causes of action, suit or proceeding whether incurred by Applicant, City, and/or the parties initiating or bringing such proceeding. The Applicant shall indemnify the City for all of City's costs, attorneys' fees, and damages, which City incurs in enforcing the indemnification provisions set forth in this condition. The Applicant shall pay to the City upon demand any amount owed to the City pursuant to the indemnification requirements prescribed in this condition.

Attachment No. ZA 2

Vicinity Map

VICINITY MAP



Coastal Development Permit No. CD2019-072 PA2019-260

112 Agate Avenue

Attachment No. ZA 3

Applicant's Project Justification



April 15, 2020

Joselyn Perez Assistant Planner City of Newport Beach 100 Civic Center Drive Newport Beach, CA 92660

Subject: Coastal Development Permit Project Description 112 Agate Avenue Newport Beach, CA 92662-1002

Letter of Justification

Project Description

Existing Project:

- Existing Building with Commercial on 1st Floor, Residential on 2nd Floor, and no on-site parking for the commercial and 2 existing residential parking spaces.
- Existing 1st Floor has an existing 1,595 Gross SF Laundrymat.
- Existing 2nd Floor has an existing 1,459 Gross SF single Family Residential Unit.

Project Description:

- Add Small Landscape planters to frontage along Agate, no other modification to the site is planned. No paving and no grading.
- Replace storefront on existing 1st Floor Laundrymat, repaint/refinish exterior walls. No interior modifications proposed.
- Remodel Existing 2nd Floor, remove 123 SF for an exterior balcony and remove an existing bedroom to provide for an exterior stairway.
- Add 3rd Floor patio and 235 SF bedroom/bath
- Net Additional Floor Area added to project is 112SF (less than a 10 % increase in total residential floor area)
- 3rd Floor Patio consists of a 363SF Covered Patio and a 352SF Deck.

Justification:

Findings for the Coastal Development Permit:

Land Use:

The subject property is located in the MU-W-2 (Mixed-Use Water) Zoning District. This zoning district applies to waterfront properties in which marine-related uses may be intermixed with general commercial, visitor-serving commercial and residential dwelling units on the upper floors.

The property currently consists of a single property developed with a Laundrymat on the first floor and a single-family residence on the 2nd floor.

Existing Non-Conforming

The rear setback, because it is adjoining an Alley is 10' The existing rear site walls and 2^{nd} floor deck encroach into the required 10'setback by 4'-7".

The existing commercial requires 7 on-site parking spaces. There are none provided.

The Commercial is limited to 50% FAR or 1,250SF. The existing 1,595SF Commercial is 62.5% FAR.

Development Standards

The neighborhood is predominantly developed with two- and three-story, single-family residences and mixed use 2 and 3 story units with commercial on the first floor and residential on the 2 and 3rd floors.

The proposed design, bulk, and scale of the 3rd floor development is consistent with the existing neighborhood pattern of development and expected future development consistent with applicable development standards.

The existing commercial with single-family dwelling with the proposed addition, with the exception of the existing non-conforming elements above, conform to all applicable development standards, including floor area limit, setbacks, height, and off-street parking as evidenced by the project plans.

Public Access

The project site is located on Balboa Island between the nearest public road and the sea. Implementation Plan Section 21.30A.040 requires that the provision of public access bear a reasonable relationship between the requirement and the project's impact and be proportional to that impact.

In this case, the project is an addition on the 3rd Floor of less than 10% of the residential Floor area to an existing building. Therefore, the project does not involve a change in land use, density or intensity that will result in increased demand on public access and recreation opportunities. The site is currently developed and appears as Commercial with a single-family residence on a single lot. The proposed addition would not increase the demand for public access.

The subject lot is an interior lot, and only visible to pedestrians and motorists traveling along Agate Avenue. The project site does not currently provide any views or public access from the street to the harbor.

An investigation of the project site and surrounding area did not identify any other public view opportunities. The proposed addition complies with all applicable LCP development standards and will update the appearance of existing structure onsite. The project does not have the potential to degrade the visual quality of the Coastal Zone or result in significant adverse impacts to public views. Conforms with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act if the project is located between the nearest public road and the sea or shoreline of any body of water located within the coastal zone.

Sincerely, ASLAN COMPANIES, INC

A

FEOTER

Scott Peotter, Architect

Attachment No. ZA 4

Project Plans



112 AGATE REMODEL

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

APRIL 15, 2020



ABBREVIATIONS

€ ABV. AC. AC. ACT. ACUST. ADJ. AFF. ALUM. ALT. ALT. ALT. AVG.	AT ABOX ABOVE ABOVE ASCOLONNE ACOMINGATION ACOMINGATIONAL ADOVE RISK HEADON AGOVE RISK HEADON ACCHTECTURAL AVERAGE	AUCH MERCU DIL 2 NG A
BD. BF. BLC.G. BLK.G. BLK.G. BLK.BLX BLX BTR. BTR. BTR. BTN. BTN. BTN. BTN.	BOARD BOTH FACES BOTH FACES BULT-IN CABINET BULT-IN CABINET BULT-IN CABINET BULT-IN BULT-IN BULT-IN BULT-IN BULT BULT BUTH WAYS	NT9. O/ O.C. O.D. OFD. OH. OPP. PERF. PLAM. PLYWD PNT.
BW. CAB. CBC CCR CCR CCR CF CFC CLG.	CABINET CALIFORNA BULLDING CODE CALIFORNA CODE OF REGULATIONS CALIFORNA ELECTRIC CODE CUBIC FEET CALIFORNA FIRE CODE CELING	PP: P3F PT. PVG. PVG. PUE. QT. QT.
GJ. CLR. CMU CNTR. COL CONG. CONG. CONG. CONT. C	CONTROL JOINT CLEAR CALIFORNIA MECHANCAL CODE CONCRETE MASCART UNIT CLEAN OUT CONTROL	R. RAD. RDUD. REINF. REF. REF. RET. REV. REV. RO. 90
DBL. DET. DEPT. DIA. DIM. DIM. DIM. DN DN DW DW DWG.	DOUBLE DETAILTMENT DEVALTMENT DOUGLAS FIR DOWENSON DIVENSON DIVENSON DOWENSON DOWN DOWN DOWN DISHUASHER DRAUING	9C. 9CHED. 9DR. 9DR. 9EZ. 9EZ. 9HT. 9HLV9. 9HWR. 9HWR. 9HWR. 9HWR. 9HWR.
(E) EA. EJ. ELECT. ELECY. EMP. EOP. EOS. EQUP. EQUP. EXT.	EXENTAG EACH EXCANSOLJOINT ELEVITIOLELECTRICAL ELEVITIOLELECTRICAL EDECTRICAL PREPARENCY EDDE NAL EDDE NAL EDDE NAL EDDELAL EDUENTENT EXTERIOR	5LR. 9PEC6. 9Q. 9§P 99 95 95 91D. 9TL 9TCR. 9TRUCT. 9U8P. 9.₩.
FA FACP FAU FFE FG, FH, FIN FLR,	FIRE ALARM FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL FIRE DAR UNT FINISED AR UNT FINISED ALASS FIRE HYDRANT FINISH FIRE HYDRANT FINISH FLOOR	T. TG. TEL TEMP. T\$G TY TYP.
GA. GALV. GC. GFI. GI.B. GND. GND. GSM. GYP.	GAUGE GALVANZED GENERAL CONTRACTOR GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER GALVANZED IRON GALVANZED SHEET METAL BD. GYPBIN HALL BOARD	UBC UFC UMC EUON UPN VCT VENT. VENT. VIF.
HB HC HDWR. HORIZ HP. HTG. HTG. HYAC HU.	HORE BIBB HOLLOW CORE / HANDICAP HARDWARE HORICONTAL HIGH PORT HEIGHT HEIGHT HEATING HEATING/VENTILATION/AIR CONDITIONING HOT WATER	VNR. UC. UC. UD. UH. UH. UP. UP.
ID. INCL INFO. INBUL INT. INF.	INSIDE DIAMETER INSIDE DIAMETER INSIDE DIAMETER INFORMATION INSULATION INTERIOR INFRARED	

LAMINATE POUND LINEAL FOOT LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER

LAM. LB. LF.

2013 CALGREEN MANDATORY MEASURES

MAXIMUM MECHANICAL MANJEACTURER	SITE DEVELOPMENT (4.196) STORM WATER DRAINAGE MANAGEMENT PLAN SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED DURING CONSTRUCTION
MAN HOLE MININUM MIRROR MIRROR MISCELANEOUS MISCELANEOUS MISCELANEOUS MISCELANEOUS MISCELANEOUS MISCELANEOUS MISCELANEOUS MISCELANEOUS	INDOOR WATER USE (3.993) WARNING HUMBER STURE FLOW REQUEREMENTS SHALL BE AS FOLLOUS MOUREN FLADS 100 FM KICHEN FLADERS 100 FM WATER CLADERS 100 FM WATER CLADERS 100 FM FM FM WATER CLADERS 100 FM FM FM FM AN ONE SHOWER-EAD. THE COMENDE FLOW RATE OF ALL SHOWER HEADS CONTROLLE DE 14 SHALL VALUE SHALL NOT EXCEED 3 G ALLORS FER MINITE AT 80 FM.
NEW NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE NOT IN CONTRACT	OUTDOOR WATER USE (4,304). AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM CONTROLLERS INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION SHALL BE WEATHER BASED.
NOT APPLICABLE NOT TO SCALE OVER	ENHANCED DURABILITY AND REDUCED MAINTENANCE (4.496). ANNUAR SPACES AROUND PIPES, ELECTRICAL CABLES, CONDUTES OR OTHER OPENINGS IN PLATES AT EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST TH
ON CENTER OUTSIDE DIAMETER	PASSAGE OF RODENTS BY CLOSING SUCH OPENINGS WITH CEMENT MORTAR, CONCRETE MASONRY OR SIMLAR METHOD ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY.
OVERFLOW DRAN OVERHEAD OPPOSITE	CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING (4.499) A MINUM OF 695 OF THE CONSTRUCTION WASTE GENERATED AT THE SITE IS DIVERTED TO RECYCLE OR SALVAGE. THIS IS ACHEVED BY USING COUNTY CERTIFIED
PERFORATED PLASTIC LAMINATED PLYWOOD	LAND FILLS OR IMPLEMENTATION OF A WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN. WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN SHALL BE APPROVED BY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DIVISION.
PAINT POWER POLE POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT	BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION (4.410): AN OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE OCCUPANT OR OWNER.
PRESSURE TREATED POLY VINYL CHLORIDE PAVEMENT	FIREPLACES (4,503). ANY INSTALLED GAS FIREPLCAE SHALL BE A DIRECT VENT SEALED COMBUSTION TYPE.
PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT	POLLUTANT CONTROL (4.504)
QUARRY TILE QUARRY TILE	DUCT OPENNAS AND OTHER AIR DISTRIBUTION COMPONENT OPENNAS SHALL BE COVERED DURING CONSTRUCTION. ADHESIVES, SEALANTS AND CALLKS SHALL BE COMPLAIN UTH VICC AND OTHER TOXIC COMPOUND LIMITS. PAINTS, STANS AND OTHER COMPONENTS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH VICC LIMITS.
RISER RADIUS	AEROSCL PAINTS AND COATINGS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH PRODUCT WEIGHTED MANUFACTURER LIMITS FOR VOC AND OTHER TOXIC COMPOUND LIMITS. CARPET AND CARPET SYSTEMS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH VOC LIMITS.
ROOF DRAIN REDWOOD REINFORCING	DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE COUNTY BUILDING INSPECTOR VARIFYING THAT COMPLIANT VOC LIMIT FINISH MATERIALS HAVE BEEN USED.
REFRIGIERATOR	80% OF FLOOR AREA RECEIVING RESILIENT FLOORING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE VOC EMISSION LIMIT DEFINED IN THE COLLABORATION FOR HIGH PERFORMANCE
RETAINING REVISION	SCHOOLS (CHPS) LOW EMITTING MATERIALS LIST OR BE CERTIFIED UNDER THE RESILIENT FLOOR COVERING INSTITUTE (RFCI) FLOOR SCORE PROGRAM. PARTICLE BOARD. MEDIUM DENSITY FIBER BOARD (MDF) AND HARDWOOD PLYWOOD USED IN INTERIOR FINISH SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
ROOM ROUGH OPENING	TARTIGLE DOARD, TEDUIT PENETT HDER DOARD (TDP) AND HARDWOOD TETWOOD WED IN INTERNER HINDING STOTETS BRALE COTT ET WITH THE LOU FORMALDEHYDE STANDARDS.
SOLID CORE SOLID CORE SCHEDULE SOAP DISPENSER STORM DRAIN	INTERCOR MOBILIE CONTROL (1995) VARIOR RETARTING AND EACH DEAL IN BITALLED AT BLAB-ON-GRADE FOUNDATIONS MOBILIE CONTRIT OF BULDING MATERIAL SIED IN MALL AND FLOOR FRAMMIS IS CHECKED BEORE ENCLOSURE DUCT SYSTEMS AND SAFETY DATERIAL SIED IN MALL AND FLOOR FRAMMIS IS CHECKED BEORE DUCT SYSTEMS AND SAFETY DATERIAL SIED IN MALL AND FLOOR HERMODS.
SECTION STREAM EASEMENT ZONE SQUARE FOOT/FEET SHEET	 SIZE DUCI SYSTEMS ACCORDING TO ACCA 39-D (MANUAL D) OR EQUVELANT. SELECT HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT ACCORDING TO ACCA 36-5 (MANUAL 5) OR EQUVELANT.
SHELI SHELVES SHOWER SIMILAR	INDOOR AIR QUALITY AND EXHAUST (4.506). UNLESS FUNCTIONING AS A WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM, BATHROOM FANS SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDISTAT WHICH SHALL BE READLY.
SEALER SPECIFICATIONS	ACCESSIBLE HUMIDISTAT CONTROLS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF ADJUSTMENT BETWEEN A RELATIVE HUMIDITY RANGE OF 50 TO 80 PERCENT.
SQUARE SHELF \$ POLE SANITARY SEWER	QUALIFICATIONS (192). HVAC SYSTEM INSTALLERS ARE TRAINED AND CERTIFIED IN THE INSTALLATION OF HVAC EQUIPMENT.

SANTARY FELER SEE STRUCTURA DRAINGS VERIFICATIONS (193). STANLERS STEL VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH THIS CODE MAY INCLUDE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, FLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, BUILDER OR INSTALLER STANDARD CERTIFICATION, INSPECTION REPORTS OR OTHER METHODS ACCETABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY WHICH SHOW SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMAL AVER. MANCE.

PROJECT HEIGHT CALCULATION

TREAD TRASH COMPACTOR TELEPHONE TEMPERED	LOCATION OF ELEVATION	EXISTING ELEVATION
TONGUE & GROOVED	NW CORNER	6.41
TELEVISION TYPICAL	SW CORNER	6.3
TTPICAL	NE CORNER	6.19
UNIFORM BUILDING CODE	SE CORNER	6.71
UNIFORM FIRE CODE	AVERAGE ELEVATION	6.5525
UNIFORM MECHANICAL COD	ZONING HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS	31
UNEORM PLUMBING CODE	MAX HEIGHT OF BUILDING	37.5525
VINYL COMPOSITION TILE VENTLATION VERTICAL VERTICAL VERTIFY IN FIELD VENEER		

VICINITY MAP

00 O Dad O PROJECT SITE 0 0

© ABLAN COMPANES, INC. THE USE OF THESE FLANS AND AREOPERATIONS IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGAN. STE FOR WHICH THEY USER PREPARED, RE-USE, REPROJUCTION OR PUBLICATION BY ANY PRITUDE OF THE DESIGN PLANS AND PERCINICATIONS IS ANY PRITUDE TO ALL PREPARED. INC. DIREPENDENT DE TO ALL PREPARED, INC. DIREPENDENT, DE SOLELY, UTIL ASLAN COMPANES, DIC.

STEEL STORAGE STRUCTURAL SUSPENDED SHEARWALL

WITH WATER CLOSET WOOD WASHER WATER HEATER WATER HEATER WATER PROOF

PROJECT DATA DESIGN TEAM OUNER: PHILIP LAPLANTE / LAPLANTE FAMLY TRUST IIS TURQUOSE AVE NEUFORT BEACH, CA 92662-1036 949-318-1140 PHILIPPPACIFICCOASTINVESTMENT6.BIZ BUILDING AREA: (SEE TABLE BELOW FOR MORE DETAIL) EXISTING FIRST FLOOR-COMMERCIAL PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR - COMMERCIAL 1,634 9 1 459 EXISTING SECOND FLOOR-RESIDENTIAL PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR-RESIDENTIAL ARCHITECT: 1,337 IES, INC ABLAN COMPANES, INC. SCOTT PEOTTER 14252 CULVER DRIVE, SUITE A-305 IRVINE, CA 32604 949-250-118 SPEOTTERRABLANCO.COM EXISTING THIRD FLOOR-RESIDENTIAL NONE 235 PROPOSED THIRD FLOOR-RESIDENTIAL TOTAL EXISTING COMMERCIAL TOTAL PROPOSED COMMERCIAL 1,634 1,581 LAND SURVEYOR: TOTAL EXISTING RESIDENTIAL TOTAL PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL THE LAND SURVEYOR 2230 W CHAPMAN AVE SUITE 156, ORANGE, CA 92868 (114) 316-1123 SAMPTHELANDSURVEYOR.COM 1,459 TOTAL INCREASE (ALL RESIDENTIAL) 65 STRUCTURAL ENGINEER: FLOOR AREA RATIO 9TROMQUIST ENGINEERING 26602 SOTELO MISSION VIEJO, CA 92692 COMMERCIAL (EXISTING/PROPOSED) RESIDENTIAL (EXISTING/PROPOSED) TOTAL (EXISTING/PROPOSED) 64.0% 62.29 51.2% 61.6% (949)348-9272 JON-SERCOX.NET SITE COVERAGE: PARCEL AREA: 2.55Ø SF SHEET INDEX CONSTRUCTION SUMMARY: ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARC-MILEC/URAL D'RAMINGS CO-VER SHEET A0:0 RATA SHEET A0:0 SHEET FERSPECTIVE A0:0 SHEET FERSPECTIVE A0:0 SHERET FERSPECTIVE CONSTRUCTION TYPE: OCCUPANCY GROUP: V-B R-3 APPLICABLE CODES 2016 RESIDENTIAL CODE 2016 GREEN BUILDING 9TANDARD9 CODE 2016 ELECTRIC CODE 2016 MECHANICAL CODE 2016 MECHANICAL CODE EMODE 2016 PLUMBING CODE 2016 ENERGY CODE JURISDICTION: CITY OF NEUPORT BEACH BUILDING DEPARTMENT 100 CIVIC CENTER DRIVE NEUPORT BEACH, CA 92660 EXISTING SITE SURVEY ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN PRELIMINARY GRADING PLAN EROSION CONTROL PLAN Al.1 Al.2 Al.3 Al.4 PROJECT ADDRESS FIRST FLOOR PLAN SECOND FLOOR PLAN THIRD FLOOR PLAN ROOF PLAN A2.1 A2.2 A2.3 A2.4 112 AGATE AVENUE NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92662-1002 2 APN: 050-052-20 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS A3.1 A3.2

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 31 BLOCK 9 RE9UBDIVISION OF SECTION L BALBOA 191 AND AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 6, PAGE 30 OF MISCELLANEOUS MAPS, RECORDS OF THE SAID COUNTY

ZONING: MIL-III2

FLOOD TONE: AO I

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

EXISTING PROJECT:

- EXISTING BUILDING WITH COMMERCIAL ON 1⁵⁷ FLOOR, RESIDENTIAL ON 2⁵⁰ FLOOR, AND 2 EXISTING RESIDENTIAL PARKING SPACES. EXISTING 1⁵⁷ FLOOR HAS AN EXISTING 1,634 GROSS 55 FLAUNDRYNAT. EXISTING 2⁵⁰ FLOOR HAS AN EXISTING 1,634 GROSS 55 FUNCE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL UNT.

PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK FOR MODIFICATION

- ADD SMALL LANDSCAPE PLANTERS TO FRONTAGE ALONG AGATE, NO OTHER MODIFICATION TO THE SITE IS PLANNED. NO PAVING AND
- REPLACE STOREFRONT ON EXISTING IST FLOOR LAUNDRYMAT, REPAINT/REFINISH EXTERIOR WALLS. NO INTERIOR MODIFICATIONS PROPOSED.
- 3.
- FROPOSED. REMODEL EXISTING 2¹⁰⁰ FLOOR, REMOVE 123 SF FOR AN EXTERIOR BALCONY AND REMOVE AN EXISTING BEDROOM TO PROVIDE FOR AN EXTERIOR STAREMAY. ADD 3¹⁰⁰ FLOOR PATIO AND 235 SF BEDROOM/BATH NET ADDITIONAL FLOOR AREA ADDED TO FROLEN 16 655F (LESS THAN A 10 % INCREASE IN TOTAL RESIDENTIAL FLOOR AREA) 3¹⁰⁰ FLOOR FATIO CONSISTS OF A 36355F COVERED PATIO AND A 3535F DECK.

AREA CALCULATIONS

AREAS (SF)	EXISTING COMMERCIAL	EXISTING RESIDENTIAL	TOTAL EXISTING	PROPOSED COMMERCIAL	PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL	TOTAL PROPOSED	PROPOSED CHANGE
FIRST FLOOR	1,634		1,634	1,581		1,581	
SECOND FLOOR		1,459	1,459		1,337	1,337	
BALCONY TO BE REMOVED (609F)							(60)
STAIRWAY TO BE REMOVED (639F)	_						(63)
THIRD FLOOR							
ENCLOSED BED/BATH					235	235	235
COVERED PATIO							
DECK							
TOTAL	1,634	1,459	3,093	1,587	1,571	3,158	65
SITE AREA	2,550	2,550	2,550	2,550	2,550	2,550	4.4%
FAR	64.0%	57.2%	121.3%	62.2%	61.6%	123.8%	
ALLOWABLE FAR (CLUP)	10.0%	80.0%	150.0%	70.0%	80.0%	123.8%	
ALLOWABLE FAR (CITY ZONING)	50.0%	15.0%	125.0%	50.0%	75.0%	123.8%	
SITE AREA CALCULATION	85	30	2,550				

PROJECT DATA

ATE

Ó

đ

N

926

A MOD

RVINE, ANCO.

4-3*0*5,

ABLAN COMPANES, NC. 14252 CULVER DRIVE, SUTE SPEOTTER 645L ANCO COM-

10/31/2021 ENEWAL DA

24 ANTE đ

₹



SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR DETAILS AND DIMENSIONS

EXISTING FIRST FLOOR SCOPE PLAN

FIRST FLOOR SCOPE PLAN

A0.1

S ABLAN COMPANES, NC. THE USE CAT THESE FLANS AND PRECIPATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGANIAL STE FOR SHACH THEY USER PREPARED. RE-USE, REFROUNCING OR PUBLICATION IS AND PRECIPATION IS



S ABLAN COMPANES, NC. THE USE CAT THESE FLANS AND PRECIPATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGANIAL STE FOR SHACH THEY USER PREPARED. RE-USE, REFROUNCING OR PUBLICATION IS AND PRECIPATION IS



S ABLAN COMPANES, NC. THE USE CAT THESE FLANS AND PRECIPATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGANIAL STE FOR SHACH THEY USER PREPARED. RE-USE, REFROUNCING OR PUBLICATION IS AND PRECIPATION IS





3RD F	LOOR AR	EA:			
3A	23. <i>0</i> 8	\times	10.16 =	235	SF



A MO 4-305, IRVINE, IIIIII 46LANCO ABLAN COMP ANES, N.C. 14252 CULVER DRIVE, SUTE SPEOTTER 645L ANCO COM-



II2 AGATE AVE BALBOA I9LAND, TRUGT

٩

Ā Ē 4

DOCUMENT DATE: APRIL 15, 2020 DOCUMENT PHASE: COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

REV. DATE REMARK

2

AREA CALCULATION PLAN

A0.4



antialImprovementCostDetermination 3-13

Г

CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT BUILDING DIVISION 100 Civic Center | P.O. Box 1798 | Newport Beach. CA 92858-3915 www.newportbeachca.gov | (949) 644-3200

SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT COST DETERMINATION

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 112 AGATE AVE SCOTT PEOTTE	E ER/ASLAN CO	DATE: 4/	15/2020		
CONTACT NUMBER: 949-250-7118 LICENSE #CA ARCH CI2800					
CONSTRUCTION COST DETERMINATION Primary Description of Work Under the Propo			Valuation		
Open Permit # Description 1POTENTIAL FUTURE 16T FLR TENA NO PERMIT AT THIS TIME, NOT 60 2	n of Work ANT IMPROVE	MENTS (A2)\$_6	Valuation		
		uation: (A6)\$_3			
MARKET VALUE DETERMINATION 1. Value of Structure: \$1.004,058 2. Percent Depreciation: 209,812 3. Depreciation Amount: \$209,812 4. (A7)Total Value: \$803,241	A - Excellent Condition 0-3 Yrs = 3%	B - Good Condition 0-5 Yrs = 3% 5-10 Yrs = 7% 10-15 Yrs = 11% 15-20 Yrs = 14% 20-25 Yrs = 17% 25 + Yrs = 20%	C - Average Condition 0-5 Yrs = 5% 5-10 Yrs = 9% 10-15 Yrs = 13% 15-20 Yrs = 13% 20-25 Yrs = 23% 25-30 Yrs = 27% 30 + Yrs = 30%		
(A6) <u>Combined Valuations</u> ≥ or ≤ 50% (A7)Total Value (A6) <u>319,613</u> = 39.79% (A7)863,241	Maintenar Health & 3	(For Staff Use On nce / Repair Safety antial Improvement	it		

XISTING PRE-FIRM BULDING CONSTRUCTED IN 1961	8F	\$/8F	TOTAL	REMARKS
RST FLOOR	1.587	\$ 300.00	\$ 476,083	\$300/SF FROM CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH BUILDING CODE
	1.459		-	POLICY
COND FLOOR		\$ 300.00		POLICY
AR PORT	601	\$ 15.00	\$ 45,100	\$150/SF FOR GARAGE FROM CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH BUILDING CODE POLICY USE 50% (\$15/SF) FOR CAR PORT
ECK	601	\$ 15.00	\$ 45,100	\$300/SF FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AS THIS IS A 2ND FLOOR DECK FROM CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH BUILDING CODE POLICY USE 25% (\$15/SF) FOR STRUCTURAL FLOOR AND HALF WALLS
OTAL EXISTING BUILDING VALUE			\$1,004,058	
EMA VALUE AFTER DEPRECIATION	UNIT	PERCENTAGE	TOTAL	
EPRECIATE	\$1,004,058	20.00%	\$ 200,812	GOOD CONDITION OLDER THAN 25 YEARS USE 20% FROM CITY
JRRENT VALUE			\$ 803,247	TOTAL VALUE, LESS DEPRECIATION
JB6TANTIAL IMPROVEMENT VALUE	UNIT	PERCENTAGE	TOTAL	
9% OF CURRENT VALUE				
0% OF CURRENI VALUE	\$ 803,247	50.00%	\$ 401,623	SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT IS BASED ON 50% OF CURRENT VALUE
EW CONSTRUCTION	8F	\$/8F	TOTAL	
EW ENCLOSED AREA	235	\$ 160.00	\$ 37,549	\$160/SF FROM CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH BUILDING CODE POLIC
OVERED AREA	363	\$ 15. <i>00</i>	\$ 27,191	\$150/5F FOR GARAGE FROM CITY OF NEUPORT BEACH BUILDING CODE POLICY USE 50% (\$15/5F) FOR CAR PORT/COVERED DEC K
PECK AREA	352	\$ 15.00	\$ 26,402	\$300/3F FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AS THIS IS A 3RD FLOOR DECK FROM CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH BULDING CODE POLICY USE 25% (\$15/3F) FOR STRUCTURAL FLOOR AND HALF WALLS
TRUCTURE FOR ROOF AT FIRST FLOOR	60	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,000	STRUCTURAL FOR NEW SRD FLOOR GOES ALL THE WAY TO FOUNDATONE AND IS A STAND ALONE DESIGN THE STRUCTURAL COASTS ARE PART OF THE B COSTS AT THAT HELOR. THIS COST ITEM IS FOR THE LONGER COLUMNS THAT GO THRU THE IST FLOOR AND ARE NOT ACCOUNTED FOR IN ANY OTHER SQUARE FOOTAGE COSTS. & COLUMNS IS' EACH.
OUNDATION WORK FOR 3RD FLOOR	23	\$ 400.00	\$ 9,244	DETERMINE THE CUBIC YARDAGE OF NEW GRADE BEAMS X \$400/CY PLACED REINFORCED CONCRETE
EHAB EXISTING 2ND FLOOR	1,337	\$ 80.00	\$ 106,927	FINSHES INSIDE AND OUT ALONG WITH MINOR REPAIRS 45
EHAB EXISTING DECK	601	\$ 18.15	\$ 11,27Б	NEEDED-USE \$80/SF FROM BUILDING VALUATION TABLES NEW FINSHES AND FRAMING REPAIRS AS REQUIRED USE COSTS FOR NEW DECK (\$25,56/SF) FROM BUILDING VALUATION TABLE. USE 50% FOR REHAB COSTS.
ONTINGENCY	\$ 221,588	15.00%	\$ 33,238	CONTIGENCIES DURING CONSTRUCTION, WHERE SCOPE MAY EXPAND.
OTAL			\$ 254,826	PLANNED CONSTRUCTION
ERCENTAGE OF NEW CONSTRUCTION TO DEPRECIATED VALUE			31.72%	
			51. 16.00	
OTENTIAL FUTURE CONSTRUCTION	87	\$/9F	TOTAL	
JTURE TI'S ON 19T FLOOR	1,581	\$ 35.5 <i>0</i>	\$ 56,331	THERE IS NO WORK ANTICIPATED AT THIS TIME, BUT WE ARE ANTICIPATING A RUTURE OFFICE TENANT IMPROVEMENT WITH A RUTURE NEW TENANT. USE SIS BORS FROM BUILDING VALUATION TABLES FOR OFFICE TI IN TYPE V CONSTRUCTION
ONTINGENCY	\$ 56,331	15.00%	\$ 8,450	CONTIGENCIES DURING CONSTRUCTION, WHERE SCOPE MAY
				EXPAND.
			\$ 64,787	
	1111			FROM TOTAL ABOVE
			\$ 254,826	FROM TOTAL ABOVE
OTAL POTENTIAL FUTURE CONSTRUCTION REVIOUS CONSTRUCTION COSTS UMULATIVE FUTURE CONSTRUCTION COSTS			\$ 254,826	FROM IOTAL ABOVE

FEMA CALCULATION



II2 AGATE AVE BALBOA ISLAND, CA 92661

₹

DOCUMENT DATE: APRIL 15, 2020 DOCUMENT PHASE: COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

REV. DATE REMARK

AGATE REMODEL

112

FEMA CALCULATIONS

A0.5

S ABLAN COMPANES, NC. THE USE OF THESE FLANS AND PRECIPATION IS RESTRICTED TO THE ORIGANIAL STE FOR SHACH THEY USER PREPARED. RE-USE, REFROUNCING OR PUBLICATION IS AND PRECIPATION IS A

30





© ASLAN COMPANIES, INC. The use of those plans and specifications is restricted to the original site for which they were prepared. Re-use, reproduction or publication by any method in whele or in part is prohibited, writess authorized by ASLAN COMPANIES, INC. Ownership of the design, plans and specifications is solidy with ASLAN COMPANIES, INC.











LOCATION OF ELEVATION	EXISTING ELEVATION
NW CORNER	6.41
SW CORNER	6.3
NE CORNER	6.19
SE CORNER	6.1
AVERAGE EXISTING GRADE	<i>6.</i> 5525
ZONING HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS	31
MAX HEIGHT OF BUILDING	37.5525



SITE PLAN NOTES

- PROPERTY LINE SETBACK LINE EXISTING STREET EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER EXISTING SIDEWALK 4. 5.
- 6.
- EXISTING ALLEY EXISTING BUILDING EXISTING DRIVEWAY EXISTING PARKING SPACE-RESIDENTIAL EXISTING CARPORT 8. 9. 10.
- EXISTING HARDSCAPE EXISTING LANDSCAPING EXISTING PAVING EXISTING BOLLARDS EXISTING GAS METER 11.
- 13. 14. 15.
- 16. 17. 18. 19. 2*0*. EXISTING POWER POLE EXISTING STAIRS EXISTING TRASH AREA

- PROPOSED STREET PROPOSED CURB AND GUTTER PROPOSED SUDEWALK PROPOSED ALLEY PROPOSED ALLEY 21. 22. 23. 24. 25.

- PROPOSED DRIVEWAY PROPOSED PARKING SPACE PROPOSED LANDSCAPE PROPOSED LANDSCAPING PROPOSED PAVING 26. 21. 28. 29. 30.
- 31.

ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

ABLAN COMPANES, N.C. 14252 CULVER CRNE, SUTE A-306, IRVINE, CA \$26:04 5FEOTTERPABLANCOCOM-UUUU ABLANCOCOM - C'345 TT PE 10/31/2021 ENEWAL DA

9266

TRUST

II2 AGATE AVE BALBOA ISLAND, CA

AGATE REMODEL

112

. YUMAT PLANTE 1 ₹

DOCUMENT DATE: APRIL 15, 2020 DOCUMENT PHASE: COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

REV. DATE REMARK

SITE PLAN NOTES

PROPERTY LINE SETBACK LINE

EXISTING STREET EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER

- EXISTING SIDEWALK
- EXISTING ALLEY EXISTING BUILDING 6.
- EXISTING DRIVEWAY EXISTING PARKING SPACE-RESIDENTIAL 10 EXISTING CARPORT
- EXISTING HARDSCAPE
- EXISTING LANDSCAPING EXISTING PAVING
- 11. 12. 13. 14. 15. EXISTING BOLLARDS EXISTING GAS METER
- EXISTING POWER POLE EXISTING STAIRS
- 16. 17. 18.
- 19.
- 21. PROPOSED STREET PROPOSED CURB AND GUTTER
- 23 PROPOSED SIDEWALK
- 25 PROPOSED BUILDING

26. 27.

- 31
- PROPOSED DRIVEWAY PROPOSED PARKING SPACE PROPOSED HARDSCAPE PROPOSED LANDSCAPING 28 30. PROPOSED PAVING

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT BIILDING DIVISION 100 Civic Center Drive | F.O. Bon 1768 | Newport Beach, CA 92658-8915 www.newportbeahlca.cov [1949, 644-3200

GENERAL GRADING SPECIFICATIONS

CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

5

GENERAL

- All work shall conform to Chapter 15 d the Newport Baach Municipal Code (NBMC), the project soils report and special requirements of the permi.
- 2. Dust shall be controlled by watering aid/or dust palliaive.
- 3. Sanitary facilities shall be maintained in the ste during the construction period.
- Work hours are limited from 7:00 AM b 6:30 FM Montay through Friday; 8:00 AM to 6:00 PM Saturdays; and NO WORK ON SUNDAYS AND FOLIDAYS per section 10-28 of the NBMC. 4.
- 5. Noise, excavation, delivery and removal shall be contolled per Section 10-28 of the NBMC
- 6 The stamped set of approved plans shall be on the job site at all times.
- 7. Permittee and Contractor are responsible for boating and protecting utilities.
- Approved shoring, drainage provision: and protectivemeasures must be used to protect adjoining properties during the grading operatio. 8.
- Cesspools and septic tanks shall be a)andonid in conpliance with the Uniform Plumbing Code and approved by the Building Official. 9.
- 10. Haul routes for import or export of materials shall be approved by the City Traffic Engineer and procedures shall conform with Chapter 15 of the N8MC.
- 11. Positive drainage shall be maintained away from all building and slope areas.
- 12. Failure to request inspections and/or have renovableerosion control devices on-site at the appropriate times shall result in a "Stop Work" order.
- All plastic drainage pipes shall consist of PVCor ABSplastic schedule 40 or SDR 35 or ADS 3000 with glued joints... 13.
- 14. No paint, plaster, cement, soil, mortar or otherresidue shall be allowed to enter streets, curbs, gutters or storm drains. All material and waste shall be removed from the site.

EROSION CONTROL

- Temporary erosion control plans are required rom Odober 15 to May 15. 1.
- Erosion control devices shall be available on-site between Oclober 15 and May 15.

Forms/General Grading Specifications 04/19/13

3. Between October 15 and May 15, erosion control measures shall be in place at the end of each working day whenever the five-day probability of rain exceeds 30 percent. Juring the remainder of the year, they shall be in place at the end of the working day, whenever the daily arhall probability exceeds 50 percent.

114 AGATE

112 AGATE

.

110 AGATE

EXISTING IST FLOOR ELEVATION 6.71

PROPOSED PROJECT

٦

SITE ELEVATION

٦

٦

4. Temporary desilting basins, when required, shall be installed and mantained for the duration of the project.

REQUIRED INSPECTIONS

29

29

4

5

1

AVE

AGATE

3

- A pre-grading meeting shall be scheduled 48 hours prior to start of grading with the following people present: owner, grading contractor, design civil engineer, soils engineer, geologist, City Building Inspector or their representatives. Regularde field inspections will be outlined at the meeting.
- A pre-paying meeting shall be scheduled 48 hours prior to start of thi sub-grade preparation for the paying with the following people present: owner, paying contractors, design civil engineer, calls engineer, City Building Inspector or their representatives. Required field inspection will be outlined at the meeting.

GRADING FILLS/CUTS

- 1. Graded slopes shall be no steeper than 2 horizontal to 1 vertical.
- 2 Fill slopes shall be compacted to no less than 90 percent relative conpaction out to the finished surface. All fills shall be compacted throughout to a minimum of 90 percent elative compaction as determined by ASTM test method 1557, and approved by the soils engineer. Compaction tests shall be performed approximately every two feet in vertical height and of sufficient quantity to attest to the overall compaction effort applied to the fill areas.
- Areas to receive fill shall be cleared of all vegetation and debris, scarified and approved by the soils engineer prior to placing of the fill.
- 5 Fills shall be keyed or benched into competent material.
- 6. All existing fills shall be approved by the soils engineer or removed before any additional fills are added.
- Any existing irrigation lines and cisterns shall be removed or crushed in place and backfilled and approved by the soils engineer. 7 8.
- The engineering geologist and soils engineer shall, after clearing and prior to the placement of till in canyons, inspect each canyon for areas of adverse stability and determine the presence of, or possibility of future accumulation of, subsurface water or spring flow. If needed, dains will be designed and constructed prior to the placement of fill in each respective canyon.
- The exact location of the subdrains shall be surveyed in the field for live and grade.
- ALL trench backfills shall be compacted throughout to a minimum o 90 percent relative compaction, and approved by the soils engineer. The Building Division may require cring of concrete flat work placed over untested backfills to facilitate testing. 10.
- 11. The stockpiling of excess material shall be approved by the Building Evision.
- 12 Landscaning of all slopes and pads shall be in accordance with Chapter 15 of the NBMC
- All cut slopes shall be investigated both during and after grading by an engineering geological any stability problem exists. Should excavation disclose any geological hazards or potential geological hazards, the engineering geologis shall recommend and submit necessary treatment to the Building Division for approval.

2

Forms/General Grading Specifications 04/10/10

13.

٦

1 PRELIMINARY GRADING PLAN

٦

ĹЩ

AL

0

6

- 14. Where support or buttressing of cut and natural slopes is fetermined to be necessary by the engineering geologist and solis engineer, the solis engineer will obtain approval of design, location and calculations from the Building Division prior to construction.
- 15. The engineering geologist and soils engineer shall inspectand test the construction of all buttress fills and attest to the stability of the slope and adjacent structures upn completion.
- When cut pads are brought to near grade the engineering geologist shall determine if the bedrock is extensively fractured or faulted and will readily transmit water. If considered necessary by the engineering geologist and solis engineer, a compacted fill blanket will by placed. 16.
- The engineering geologist shall perform periodic inspection: during grading. 17

⊣⊨

. .

SLOPE

SLOPE

EXISTING

- REMAIN

Notification of Noncompliance: It, in the course of fulfilling their responsibility, the civil engineer, the soils engineer, the engineering geologist or the testing agercy finds that the work is not being done in conformance with he approved grading lpins, the disception lists and large different limited table in writing to the perior in charge of the grading work, and to the Building linspector. Recommendations for corrective measures, if necessary, shalt be submitted to the Building Legatiment for aground. 18.

DOCUMENTATION

- An as-built grading plan shall be prepared by the civil engineer including original ground surface elevations, as graded ground surface elevations, lot drainage patternsand locations, and elevations y all surface and subsurface drainage facilities. Health endow termitenapproval that the work was done in accordance with the final approved grading plan and state the number of yards of cut and/or fill noved during the operation. 1.
- A sols grading report prepared by the sols engineer, including locations and elevation of feld density tests. Summaries of field and laboratory results and other substantiated data and comments on any changes made during grading and their effect on the recommendations made in the significantly investigation report. He shall provide written approval as to the adequacy of the site for the intended use and completion of work in accordance with the job specifications. 2.
- A geologic grading report prepared by the engineering geologist, including a final description of the gology of the site, including any new information disclosed during the grading and the effect of same on recommendations incorporated in the approved grading pln. Herkies teahil provide written approval as to the adequacy of the site for the intended use as affected by geologic factors.

PRELIMINARY GRADING PLAN

DOCUMENT DATE:

DOCUMENT PHASE: COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

REV. DATE REMARK

APRIL 15. 2020



1



II2 AGATE AVE BALBOA ISLAND **IRU**91

٩U

A MOD

ANCO.

EAM ANTE Ē 4

AGATE

2



SITE PLAN NOTES

- PROPERTY LINE
- PROPERTY LINE SETBACK LINE EXISTING STREET EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER EXISTING SIDEWALK 2
- EXISTING ALLEY
- EXISTING ALLEY EXISTING BUILDING EXISTING DRIVEUAY EXISTING PARKING SPACE-RESIDENTIAL EXISTING CARPORT 9.
- EXISTING HARDSCAPE EXISTING LANDSCAPING EXISTING PAVING EXISTING BOLLARDS EXISTING GAS METER
- 13
- EXISTING POWER POLE EXISTING STAIRS

- PROPOSED STREET PROPOSED CURB AND GUTTER PROPOSED SIDEWALK PROPOSED ALLEY PROPOSED BULDING
- 21. 22. 23. 24. 25.

- PROPOSED DRIVEWAY PROPOSED PARKING SPACE PROPOSED HARDSCAPE PROPOSED LANDSCAPING PROPOSED PAVING 26 21 28 29 36
- 31

EXCAVATION NOTES BILDN9 PAD AREA SHALL BE OVEREXCAVATED AT LEAST 3-6' BILDN EXETNS GRACE OR AT LEAST 2-6' BILDN EXETNS GRACE OR A MINIM OF ONE FOOT BILDN PROPOSED FONDATION SEE PLAN FOR LMT

EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL CONSTRUCTION NOTES ALL BMPS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH MODEL BMPS FROM THE CALFOR HANDBOOK FOR CONSTRUCTION AT WWW CARMPHANDBOOKS COM

- CONSTRUCT SRAVEL BAG BROBIN CONTROL ALONG PROPERTY LINES DUCET DRIVENAM APPROACHES. THE EARD BAGS BOULD BE SHI VIDE ARD 10' HIGH INSIMM FER DETAIL HEREIN AND IN ACCORDANCE RITH DIP FINCTS DIELET 18:00. CONSTRUCT SANTARY RAFE HARADEBET AREA IN ACCORDANCE MTH BMP FACTS SHEET # MM-1.
 CONSTRUCT MATERIALS STORAGE AREA IN ACCORDANCE WTH BMP FACTS SHEET # MM-1.
- COAD EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN PROTECT IN PLACE.
- MM-5 SOLID MASTE MANAGEMENT PROVIDE DESIGNATED WASTE COLLECTON AREAS AND CONTAINERS, ARRANGE FOR RESULAR DISPOSAL PROVIDE COVERED STORASE WITH BECONDARY CONTAINERS, CARTAINERS ARE REQUIRED TO PROTECT WASTE FROM RAIN TO PREVENT WATER POLLIDOR AND PREVENT WIND DEFERSAL.

VM-4 SPLL PREVENTION AND CONTROL. DRITEY SPLL PREVENTION AND CONTROL VEASIRES THAT WILL BE TAKEN FOR ALL PROPOSED MATERIALS. DENTRY: THE METHODS, BY VAICH ACCIDENTAL SPLLS WILL BE CLEANED AND PROPERLY DEPOSED OF.

MARCHART AND A CONTRACT THE SAME AND SAME AND A CONTRACT THE THE AND A CONTRACT AND A CONTR

BMP FACTS SHEET

 PM-1
 MATERIAL DELIVERY AND STORAGE

 FROVIDE A WATERAL STORAGE AREA WITH SECONDARY CONTAINENT AND/OR PEATHER PROTECTION.

 NOTE THE MATTERANCE PRACTICES MAD SCHEDULE PROPOSED FOR THE AREA.

- IN-INVESTIGATION AND THAN SEPTIMAN S
- VM-1 CONTAINATED SOL MANAGEMENT PREVENT OR REDUCT THE DECLINES OR POLILITANTS TO STORMANTER FROM CONTAINAITED SOL AND INSULT ACDIC OR A LIKAL NE SOLIS BY CONDUCTING FRE-CONSTRUCTION SIRVIPIG, INSPECTING DECLINATIONS RESULTLY, AND REVENTING CONTAINING BOLT PROVINTLY.
- MM-8 CONCRETE MASTE MANAGEMENT CONCRETE TWO IT PARTICULAR INDER COVER, AVOID ON OTTE WARKUT EXCEPT IN DESIGNATED AREAS MAY TROM DRAND, DTOLES, STREETS, AND STREAMS, CONCRETE WASTE DROGITED ON-STE SHALL SET UP, BE BROKEN APART, AND DEROSED OF PROPERLY, CONTAINENT AND PROPER DEFOSAL IS REQUIRED FOR ALL CONCRETE MATE.
- HAT SHATEN TO ALL CARACTERINE FROM E
 HAT SHATEN SHATEN AND MANAGADENT
 UNTRANED RAINARTISHING SHOT TO BE DISCHREDED OR BARED SANTARY SENER FACLIFES
 ON OTH ME READINGT DI GE DISCHREDED OR DISCHED OR DISCHED OR DISCHED OR DISCHED OF NACCORDANCE WITH STATE AND LOCAL
 REQUIREMENTS
- Lowerstront ID
 Construction INTERACE
 ADJUST CONTRIBUTION INTERACE
 ADJUST CONTRIBUTION STRAKES
 ADJUST CONTRIBUTION STRAKES
 ADJUST CONTRIBUTION OF THE PROJECT SUCH STRAKES OF SUCH
 STRAKES
 ADJUST THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT. SUCH STRALLATION HAVE BE
 OF ROCK OR
 FINITE
- SE-1 SLT FENCE
- SE-8 SEDMENT TRAP
- 5-5 GRAVEL BAGS BROOPD REDMENTS MIST BE RETAINED ON-STE AND NOT PERMITTED TO EXTER THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM REQUEREMENT HAY BE RAVED AT THE SOLE DECRETION OF THE CITY INSPECTOR F OTHER BROBION CONTROL SHIPS ARE DEBINED SKFICENT.

EROSION CONTROL NOTES (MINIMUM BMP REQUIREMENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES FOR ALL DEVELOPMENT CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS)

 ERCORD SEDMENTS AND OTHER FOLLUTANTS MUST BE RETANED ON-SITE AND MAY NOT BE TRANSPORTED FROM THE SITE VIA SHEET FLOW BIALED, AREA DRAIN, NATURAL DRAINAGE GOURSES, OR VIND. 1. IN CASE OF EMERGENCY, CALL OWNER AT

- A STAND-BY CREM FOR EMERGENCY MORK SHALL BE AVAILABLE AT ALL TIMES DURING THE RAYY SEACON (GCTOBEN 110 APRIL NECESSARY MATERIALS SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON-STE AND STOCKHED AT CONVENT LOCA-TIONS TO FACILITATE RAPD CONSTRUCTION OF EMERSING/ DEVICES WHICH AN IN MINENT.
 - 12
- EROSION CONTROL DEVICES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN MAY BE REMOVED WHEN APPROVED BY THE BULDING OTTICAL IF THE GRADING OFEN TION HAS PROGRESSED TO THE POINT WHERE THEY ARE NO LONGER REQUIRED.

- Los mes moutesants to the Point Heter Handbook Notes and the Constraint of the Point Location I and the State Finisher the Mart Deal Mark Tech Tel State Finisher the Mark Tel Deal Tel State State State State State Deal Tel State State State State State Deal Tel State State State State State Deal Tel State State State State State Deal Tel State State State State Deal Tel State State State State Deal Tel State S
- GERATORS THE ELEMENT OF ADDITIONAL DEVICES TO REDUCE ERCISION DAMAGE AND CONTAN POLLITATIS DITINE THE SET & DELETITO THE DISCRETION OF THE FIELD ENGINEER, ADDITIONAL DEVICES AS RECEDED HALL DE INSTALLED TO RETAR SECHENTS AND OTHER POLLITANTS ON STE
- THE DELTING BARGE MAY NOT BE RELOVED OR MARLES OF DELTING BENDONED OR MARLES OF DELTING THE DELTING APPROVAL OF THE RELIATION HAS BRODON STORM MATTER RELIATION HAS BRODON BEDETEN AS THE RELIATION HAS BRODON DELTING AND PLACEMENT OF THESE DOVICES DESIGN AND PLACEMENT OF THE DOVICES DESIGN AND PLACEMENT OF THE DOVICES DESIGN AND PLACEMENT OF THE DOVICES DESI

- HOME OWNER TO ROUTINELY CLEAN ALL CATCH BASING AND DRAIN LINES OF DEBRIS.
- 10. EVERY EFFORT SHALL BE MADE TO ELMINATE THE DECHARGE OF NON-STORM WATER FROM THE PROJECT SITE AT ALL TIMES. 20. ACCITIONAL BMP'S MILL BE IMPLEMENTED AS DEEMED NECESSARY BY CITY INSPECTORS.

COURSES, OR IND. STOCKFLES OF EARTH AND OTHER CONSTRUCTOR RELATED MATERIALS MUST BE PROTECTED TROM BONG TRANSPORTED ROM THE BITE BY THE FORCES OF WIND OR WATER. THE OWNER OF TICA 45,4100 ANTIPALS NAME TER PROTOCIDE TICA 45,4100 ANTIPALS NAME TER PROTOCIDE TICE TORCES OF NAME ANTIPALS TICE TORCES OF NAME AND TICE TORCES TICE TORCES OF NAME CONCERNMENT TICE TORCES OF NAME CONCER DOCUMENT DATE: APRIL 15. 2020

DOCUMENT PHASE: COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

A MOD A-3.05, IRVINE, WWW.ASLANCO.C

ABLAN COMPANES, NC. 14252 CULVER DRIVE, SUTE SPEOTTER 645L ANCO COM-

32661

∀

II2 AGATE AVE BALBOA ISLAND

IRU9T

EAM

ANTE

Ľ,

4

10/31/2021 ENEWAL DA

REV. DATE REMARK

đ

N

È

EROSION CONTROL PLAN





C ASLAN COMPANIES, INC. The use of these plans and specifications is restricted to the original site for which they were prepared. Re-use, reproduction or publication by any method in whole or in parts prohibited, unless authorized by ASLAN COMPANIES, INC. Ownership of the design, plans and specifications is seldy with ASLAN COMPANIES, INC.



© ASLAN COMPANIES, INC. The use of these plans and specifications is restricted to the original site for which they were prepared. Re-use, reproduction or publication by any method in whole or in part is prohibited, unless authorized by ASLAN COMPANIES, INC. Ownership of the design, plans and specifications is solely with ASLAN COMPANIES, INC.



EXISTING

DOCUMENT DATE: MAY 20, 2020 DOCUMENT PHASE: CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

ABLAN COMPANES, N.C. 14252 CULVER DRIVE, BUTE A-306, IRVINE, CA 32604 5FEOTTERRABLANCOCOM-UUUU, ABLANCO.COM - C'949

> II2 AGATE AVE BALBOA ISLAND, CA 92661

> > TRUST

. YUMAT

PLANTE 1

₹

REV. DATE REMARK

112

BUILDING DEPARTMENT SUBMITTAL -1 NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

ROOF PLAN

A2.4



